CITY OF HOUSTON - CITY COUNCIL
Meeting Date:
District D, District K
Item Creation Date: 6/8/2018

208HO03 Contract Award / Main Lane Industiies, Ltd.

Agenda ltem#:

Background:
SUBJECT: Contract Award for Neighborhood Street Reconstruction Project Number 468.

RECOMMENDATION: {(SUMMARY) Accept low bid, award Construction Contract and appropriate funds.

PROJECT NOTICE/JUSTIFICATION: This project is part of the Capital Improvement Plan program and is required fo replace
existing residential streets that have deteriorated beyond economical repair and nomal maintenance.

DESCRIPTIONISCOPE: This project consists of the replacement of pavement, sidewalks, storm sewer, sanitary sewer, and
watetlines. The Contract duration for this project is 400 calendar days. This project was designed by McDonough Engineering
Company.

LOGATION: The first project area is along Simsbrook Drive and is generally bound by Hiram Clarke Road on the west and Regg Drive
on the east. The second project area Is bounded by South Acres Drive to the north, Selinsky Road on the south, Murr Way on the east,
and Roandale Drive to the west. The project is located in Key Map Grids 571R, 572N, 573H, and 573M.

BIDS: This project was advertised for bidding on 4/06/2018 and 4/13/2018. Bids were received on 5/03/2018. The seven (7) bids are
as follows:

Bidder Bid Amount
1. Main Lane Industres, Lid. $6,867,693.62
2. Reytec Construction Resources, tne. $7,147 496.67
3.  SER Construction Pariners, LLC $7,171,703.05
4, Fused Industries, .LLL.C $7,347,868.37
5.  JFT Construction, Inc. $7.498,845.68
6.  Harper Brothers Construction, LLC $7,658,185.42
7.  Total Contracting Limited $9,231,973.52

AWARD: Itis recommended that this construction contract be awarded to Main Lane Industries, Inc. with a low bid of $6,867 ,693.62
and that Addendum Number 1 be made a part of this Contract.

PROJECT COST: The total cost of this project is $9,041,232.34 to be appropriated as follows:
- Bid Amount $6,867,603.62
- Cantingencies $ 343,384.68
- Testing Senvices $ 185,000.00
- CIP Cost Recovery $1,030,154.04
- Canstruction Management $ 615,000.00

Testing Services will be provided by Geotest Engineering, Inc. under a previously approved contract.

Construction Management Services will be provided by Brian Smith Construction and Inspection, LLC under a previously approved
contract.

HIRE HOUSTON FIRST: The proposed confract requires compliance with the City's 'Hire Houston First’ (HHF) ordinance that
promotes economic opportunity for Houston business and supports joh creation. In this case, Mine Lane Industries, Inc. is a designated
HHMF company, but they were the successful awardee without application of the HHF preference.



PAY OR PLAY PROGRAM: The proposed contract requires compliance with the City's 'Pay or Play' crdinance regarding health
henefits for employeas of City contractors, In this case, the Contractor provides health benefits to eligible employees in compliance with
City policy.

M/WSBE PARTICIPATION: The contractor has submitted the following proposed program to satisfy the 11% MBE goal and 7%
WBE goal for this project.

MBE - Name of Firms Work Description Amount % of Cantract
' Concrete Driveways and
1. Castec Construction, LLC Sidewalks $ 480,738.55 7.00%
Reliable Signal & Lighting
2. Solutions, LI.C Traffic sighal installation §274707.75 4.00%
TOTAL $ 755,446.30 11.00%
WBE - Name of Firms Wark Descript; Amount % of Contr
1. TA&T Trucking Dump trucking §274,707.75 4.00%
2. H&EAggregaie, LLC Sand material supplier 2 30,81 3.00%
TOTAL $ 480,738.55 7.00%

FISCAL NOTE: Ne significant Fiscal Operating impact is anticipated as a result of this project.
All known ifihts-of-way, eagements and/or right-of-entry required for the project have been acquired.

sl Lol

Carol Ellinger Haddock! P.E., Director
Houston Public Works

WBS Nos. N-000401-0001-4, R-000500-0163-4 and S-000500-0163-4

Amount of Funding:
Total $9,041,232.34

$7.874,963.04 from Fund No. 4042-Street & Traffic Contrel and Storm Drainage DDSRF (Supported by Drainage Utility Charge)

$1,166,269.30 from Fund Ne. 8500 - Water and Sewer System Consolidated Construction

Contac rmnation:

Juan Chavira, PE, PMP, CEM
Assistant Director, Capitat Projects
Phone: (832) 385-2441

ATTACHMENTS:

Description Type

Maps Rackup Material
OBO Docs (HHF, Verdor Info Sheets & Letters of Intent) Backup Material
Form A : ’ ' Backup Material
Form B Backup Material
Dacument 0455 Backup Materia
Tax Report Backup Material
POP 1-3 Backup Material
Bid Extension Ltr. Backup Matenal
Form 1295 Backun Materisl

SAP Documents Financial Information



